RESOLUTION NO. 90-34



A RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE CROW TRIBE OF INDIANS RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 76-02 AND PROGRAMMING ALL UNENCUMBERED RECURRING TRIBAL INCOME FOR THE PURPOSE OF PER CAPITA PAYMENTS.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 76-02 was passed and adopted by the Crow Tribal Council and approved by the Secretary of the Interior whereby coal royalties shall be distributed 60% to per capita payments in April, August and December of each year; 20% to the purchase of lands for the Crow Tribe; and 20% to the operation of the tribal administration,

AND WHEREAS, the Crow Tribe will now be receiving very substantial quarterly payments from Westmoreland Resources in the form of severance tax payments which can be used for land purchases and the operation of the tribal government,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. 76-02 is hereby rescinded. All previous resolutions dealing with per capita payments inconsistent with this resolution are also hereby rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all unencumbered recurring income from leases, permits, royalties, range permits, oil & gas leases, timber sales, and ordinary budget surpluses or other unencumbered funds remaining after all budgeted expenses are provided for are herein programmed for the purpose of paying per capita payments to all Crow Tribal Members.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions and parts of resolutions which may be in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed, cancelled and rescinded, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that per capita payments shall be paid from funds available in the U. S. Treasury, to be paid out on the 10th day of April, August and December of each year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, for 1990 only, the date for per capita payment shall be advanced from August 10, 1990, to July 27, 1990, because of the earlier dates set for the Crow Fair in 1990.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all persons approved by the Enrollment Committee from July 1 through July 14, 1990, are hereby accepted for full enrollment.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Crow Tribal Council this 14th day of July, 1990, with unanimous votes for adoption and none votes against adoption.

APPROVED:

CHAIRMAN

CROW TRIBAL COUNCIL

SECRETARY

CROW TRIBAL COUNCIL

NOTED:

SUPERINTENDENT

BIA, CROW INDIAN AGENCY 7-17-90